
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens 

 
Date: MONDAY, 27 JULY 2015 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 

Graeme Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
George Abrahams (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Alex Deane 
Alderman Gordon Haines (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Virginia Rounding (Ex-Officio Member) 
Jeremy Simons 
Michael Welbank 
Verderer Peter Adams (Observer) 
Catherine Bickmore (Observer) 
John Beyer (Observer) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra tel: 020 7332 1434 

natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm. 

N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio visual recording. 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
Open Spaces 

 
4. PROVISIONAL ADDITIONAL WORKS PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
5. ST BOTOLPH BISHOPSGATE BALL COURT IMPROVEMENTS 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 15 - 24) 

 
6. REVENUE OUTTURN 2014/15- OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 30) 

 
7. CONSOLIDATED REVENUE OUTTURN 2014/15 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 36) 

 
8. BUSINESS PLAN OUTCOME REPORT - QUARTER 1 2015/16 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 54) 

 
 
 



 

3 
 

City Gardens 
 
9. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
 Report of the Superintendent of Parks & City Gardens. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 56) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
13. DEBT ARREARS - INVOICED INCOME FOR PERIOD ENDING 31 MARCH 2015 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Open Spaces 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 64) 

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Monday, 8 June 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 

Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 8 June 2015 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Graeme Smith 
Verderer Peter Adams (Observer) 
John Beyer (Observer) 

 
Officers: 
Paul Double 
Susan Attard 
Natasha Dogra 
Emma Sawers 
Sue Baxter 
Nigel Lefton 
Sam Cook 
Ed Wood 
 
Alison Elam 
 
Sue Ireland 
Martin Rodman 
Esther Sumner 
Louisa Allen 
 
Jo Hurst 

Remembrancer 
Deputy Town Clerk’s  
Town Clerk’s Department 
Town Clerk’s Department 
Town Clerk’s Department 
Remembrancer’s Department 
Remembrancer’s Department 
Comptroller and City Solicitor’s 
Department 
Group Accountant, Chamberlain's 
Department 
Director of Open Spaces 
Superintendent, West Ham Park 
Open Spaces Business Manager 
City Gardens Manager, Open Spaces 
Department 
Epping Forest Business Manager, Open 
Spaces Department 
 

  

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Catherine Bickmore, Deputy Alex Deane, 
Alderman Gordon Haines, Wendy Mead, Virginia Rounding and Michael 
Welbank. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 23RD APRIL 2015  
Resolved – that the Order of the Court of Common Council be received. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order 29. The Town Clerk read out a list of Member’s eligible to stand and 
Alderman Ian Luder, being the only Member to express his willingness to serve, 
was declared the duly elected Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order 30. The Town Clerk read out a list of Member’s eligible to stand 
and Graeme Smith, being the only Member to express his willingness to serve, 
was declared the duly elected Deputy Chairman of the Committee for the 
ensuing year. 
 
Appointment of a Representative to the Streets and Walkways Sub 
Committee 
Following a ballot, Jeremy Simons was appointed as the representative to the 
Streets and Walkways Sub Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

6. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

7. PROMOTION OF A CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION (OPEN SPACES) 
BILL  
The Committee considered a report of the Remembrancer seeking agreement 
to the promotion of a private Bill in Parliament to make changes to the 
legislative framework governing the City Corporation’s Open Spaces. The 
principal aims of the changes would be to clarify and expand the management 
powers available to the Corporation, to increase opportunities to generate 
revenue for the benefit of the Open Spaces (consistently with their status as 
public places of recreati
[...]
o do so.  
 
As part of the Open Squares Weekend 13/14 June, a diverse range and 
increase of activities had been planned for the weekend, in partnership with the 
friends. For the first time, four poets would be in residence in; Postman’s Park, 
St Dunstan’s in the East, Christchurch Greyfriars garden and Bunhill Fields 
Burial Ground. The poets would recite and create poetry about the gardens. A 
number of walks and talks had been organised and will be delivered by City 
Garden Guides, the Friends of City Gardens and the City Gardens team. Talks 
would be delivered by John Price, the author of the recently published book 
about the Watts Memorial; will take place in Postman’s Park on both days.  
 

Page 4



Members noted that the Open Spaces Tree Lighting Ceremony would take 
place on 8th December 2015.  
 
Resolved – that the update be received.  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2:30pm 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Pa
[...]
 
Resource Allocation sub Committee at the beginning of 2016. 

7. Following guidance from the Corporate Asset sub Committee in regard to the 

level of funding available the list of works has been prioritised by using the 
following factors: Health and Safety, potential reputational impact and 

assessing operational need. Therefore only essential works are considered as 
part of the additional works programme. 

Corporate & Strategic Implications 

8. This provisional list for Open Spaces & City Gardens identifies a number of 
works that could be progressed within a reasonable timescale subject to 

funding being made available from the additional works programme, and 
providing that proposed expenditure is not affected by other decisions taken in 
respect of any particular property asset. 

 
9. Once agreed the projects relating to the additional works programme will be 

reviewed to reflect strategic asset management decisions and the wider 
corporate objectives to ensure that the City can meet its overall criteria 
relative to the management of its property assets.  

 
10. The proposals contained within the attached annexe lists support the theme 

“Protects, promotes and enhances our environment” within the City Together 
Strategy. 
 

Implications 

11. As indicated above, these provisional schedules are based on a preliminary 

review of the forward repairs and maintenance plans and are subject to 
further evaluation in terms of value to Open Spaces & City Gardens and with 
regard to overall corporate priorities, including availability of resources, sound 

asset management and accommodation provisions/arrangements.  It is 
appreciated that no commitment to their funding can be implied or guaranteed 

at this stage.   

Conclusion 

12. The attached provisional list for 16/17 allows the ongoing cyclical repairs and 

maintenance of the City’s Operational estate and Open Spaces & City 
Gardens in particular to continue. 

Page 8



Appendices 
 

 

 Append
[...]
urface the court and improve the surrounds subject to the provision of times 
on the court allocated for young people to use the facility. Working in 
partnership with the Church and the Department of Community & Children’s 
Services, it is proposed to develop a scheme to carry out the improvement 
works and improve the promotion of the site. 

The opportunity will be taken to update the maintenance agreement between 
the Church and the City of London for this site. 

 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Approve the proposed works, in principle, to resurface the ball court and 
improve the court surrounds at the Churchyard of St Botolph without 
Bishopsgate 

 Delegate authority to the Director of Open Spaces in conjunction with 
the Comptroller & City Solicitor to negotiate a new Churchyard 
maintenance agreement that includes provision for future maintenance 
of the ball court and provide for the old agreement to be of no further 
effect. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. The Churchyard of St Botolph without Bishopsgate is maintained by the City of 
London under an agreement dating from 1970, under the provisions of the 1906 
Open Spaces Act. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



2. This agreement requires the City to maintain the site, including the ball court within 
the Churchyard, whilst the Church is responsible for the letting of the ball court, with 
associated fees belonging to the Church.  

3. The ball court is primarily used by City workers and residents for netball and tennis 
and is one of only three public tennis courts in the City.  

4. The Churchyard lies in a conservation area and contains listed buildings, 
monuments and other listed structures. It lies adjacent to a residential building to 
the south and offices or roads on the other boundaries. 

5. A Church proposal for youth provision at St Botolph’s Church, to be funded from the 
Heron Tower Section106 agreement dated 7th April 2006, has not proceeded and 
capital funding has been re-all
[...]
yoflondon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19

mailto:patrick.hegarty@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix 1 – Location Plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ball Court 

Churchyard 

St Botolph without 
Bishopsgate 

Bishopsgate 

Page 20



 
 
 
 
Appendix 2 – Photographs of the site 
 

 
 

Page 21



 

Page 22



Appendix 3 – Existing and proposed plan of ball court 
 
 

 
Existing plan of ball court 
 
 

 
Proposed plan of ball court 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee 27 July 2015 

Subject: 

Revenue Outturn 2014/15- Open Spaces and City 
Gardens 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain and the Director of Open Spaces 

For Information 

 

 
Summary  

 

This report compares the revenue outturn for the services overseen by your 
Committee in 2014/15 with the final agreed budget for the year. In total, there 

was a £121,000 better than budget position for the services overseen by your 
Committee compared with the final agreed budget for the year as set out below.  

  Final 
Agreed 

Budget 

Revenu
e 

Outturn 

Increase/ 
(Decrease

) 

  £000 £000 £000 

Local Risk       

  Director of Open Spaces 1,592 1,547 (45) 
 Director of the Built Environment (City Open 
Spaces) 155 169 14 

  City Surveyor 182 74 (108) 

Total Local Risk 1,929 1,790 (139) 

Recharges (100) (82) 18 

Total 1,829 1,708 (121) 

The Director of Open Spaces better than budget position of £45,000 has been 

aggregated with budget variations on services overseen by other committees, 
which produces an overall better than budget position of £846,000 (Local Risk) 

across all Open Spaces. It is proposed to carry forward £437,000 of this 
underspend. These requests will be considered by the Chamberlain in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Resource Allocation 

Sub Committee. 

The City Surveyors better than budget position of £108,000 is mainly due to one 

project being deferred at the Superintendent’s request where funding was 
outstanding from an external source to fund an extended scheme. 

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that this revenue outturn report for 2014/15 and the 

consequential implications for the 2015/16 budget be noted. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

Main Report 

Budget Position for 2014/15 

 
1. The 2014/15 Latest Approved Budgets for the services overseen by your 

Committee were £1.818m and were received by your Committee in December 

2014. This budget was endorsed by the Court of Common Council in March 2015 
and subsequently updated for approved adjustments. Movement of the Original 

Local Risk Budget to the final agreed budget is provided in Appendix A. 

Revenue Outturn 2014/15 

 

2. Actual net expenditure for your Committee's services during 2014/15 totalled 
£1.708M, an underspend of £121,000 compared with the final agreed budget. 

3. A summary comparison with the final agreed budget for the year is tabulated 
below. In the tables, figures in brackets indicate income or in hand balances, 
increases in income or decreases in expenditure. 

Comparison of 2014/15 Revenue Outturn with Final Agreed Budget 

 

 

  Final 
Agreed 

Budget 

Revenue 

Outturn 

Increase/ 

(Decrease) 

 

Reason* 

 

£000 £000 £000  

Local Risk      
City Open Spaces 1,040 994 (46)  

Open Spaces Directorate 444 446 2  
Bunhill Fields 108 107 (1)  
Total Director of Open Spaces Local Risk 1,592 1,547 (45)  

     

Director of the Built Environment (City Open 
Spaces) 155 169 14 

 

City Surveyor’s Local Risk 45 29 (16)  

Additional Works Programme 137 45 (92) a 
Total Local Risk 1,929 1,790 (139)  

Recharges     

Insurance 10 17 7  

I.S.Staff Recharges 364 358 (6)  

Surveyor’s Recharges 61 61 0  

Central Support  221 292 71 b 

Depreciation charges 29 29 0  

Admin Buildings 64 61 (3)  

Recharges Across Funds (Directorate) (116) (129) (13)  


[...]
me as part of the Service Based Review is 
required by Epping Forest. 

iv) Further to a business case £16,000 is required to replace a vehicle for the 

Hampstead Heath Constabulary, which was ordered during 2014/15 but not 
supplied before year end. 

v) £75,000 is required by Epping Forest for a specialist Tractor/Crane designed to 
increase productivity of wood chipping and reduce health & safety liabilities from 
RSI and Hand/Arm vibration. The business case was approved in 2014/15 but the 

supply is still awaited. A further £40,000 is required for landlord responsibilities to 
improve wiring, flooring etc ahead of Additional Works Programme investment 

following a recommendation by Environmental Health (L.B.Waltham Forest). 

vi) £24,000 is required by Queens Park for new play equipment partly funded by 
community donations.  

vii) £40,000 is required by West Ham Park for an ‘invest to save’ project as part of 
the Service Based Review to undertake improvements to vacant lodges to bring 

them up to a suitable standard for letting. Combined income will off-set carry 
forward after 2 years and aligns with the Corporate Asset Realisation Programme. 

Page 27



 

7.     Reasons for Significant Variations 

       a) The £92,000 underspend in the City Surveyor’s Additional Works Programme is 

due to one project being deferred at the Superintendent’s request where funding 
was outstanding from an external source to fund an extended scheme.  

 

 
b) The £71,000 overspend in Central Support Charges is mainly due to the Town 

Clerks having a new method in apportioning their time which has resulted in an 
increased charge. The change in apportionment method has not been reflected in 
the allocation of their budgets in 2014/15 but will be reflected going forward in the 

2015/16 revised estimates. 
 

Dr Peter Kane     Sue Ireland 

Chamberlain     Director of Open Spaces 

 

Contact: 

Derek Cobbing 

020 7332 3519 
Derek.cobbing@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 28

mailto:Derek.cobbing@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

Appendix A 

    £000 

Original Local Risk Budget (Director of Open Spaces & City 
Surveyor) 

  1,852  

Director of Open Spaces        

       Employees                -   Increase in employees at revised estimate 

stage within the Directorate met from transfers 
from other open spaces to fund Tax & N.I. on tied 

accommodation 

       54  

     

Supplies & Services -  The majority of this increase is due to an agreed 
carry forward for refurbishment work at City 
Gardens (St Brides St, St Dunstan’s in the East, 

and St Paul’s Cathedral Gardens)   

       63 

Director of the Built Environment  

    Premises                    -   Small increase in electricity budget due to 
increase usage 

         1 

City Surveyor      

Reduction in the Additional Works Programme due to re-phasing as 
the 14/15 original includes the full value of the 14/15 programme which 
is then smoothed out for revised estimates 

     (41) 
     

        
Final Agreed Local Risk Budget (Director of Open Spaces & City 

Surveyor) 

  1,929 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Open Spaces and City Gardens  Committee 

 

27 July 2015 

Subject: 

Consolidated Revenue Outturn 2014/15 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain and the Director of Open Spaces 

For Information 

 

 
Summary  

This report compares the revenue outturn for the services overseen by the Director of Open 

Spaces in 2014/15 with the final agreed budget for the year. In total, there was a better than 
budget position of £1.419M for the services overseen by your Committee compared with the 

final agreed budget for the year as set out below.  

  Final 

Agreed 
Budget 

Revenue 
Outturn 

Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

  £000 £000 £000 

Local Risk       

  Director of Open Spaces (excluding Nursery) 10,811 9,921 (890) 

 Director of Open Spaces (Nursery) (52) (8) 44 

  City Surveyor 4,181 3,403 (778) 

  Director of the Built Environment  
  (City Open Spaces) 155 169 14 

Total Local Risk 15,095 13,485 (1,610) 

Central Risk (512) (552) (40) 

Recharges 4,280 4,511 231 

Total 18,863 17,444 (1,419) 

It is proposed to carry forward £437,000 from the Director’s better than budget position 

of £846,000 (Local Risk) across all Open Spaces. These requests will be considered 
by the Chamberlain in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
Resource Allocation Sub Committee. 

  The shortfall of £44,000 at the Nursery was partly offset by underspendings elsewhere 
with £20,000 being transferred to reserve which will be re-couped in future years. 

The £778,000 underspend with the City Surveyor is mainly due to the re-phasing of the 
additional works programme over the life of the scheme to meet corporate priorities, the 
needs of the service, and a longer project lead-in over a longer period. There was also a 

£225,000 project at Capel Road where work was expected to be undertaken during the 
prescribed three year window of the additional works programme, but uncertainty remained 

as the future use of this facility. The Director of Open Spaces is undertaking a review of 
sports provision across all Open Spaces and thus the Members of CAsC agreed to allow 
funding of this project to be carried into a fourth year.  

 

  Recommendations 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



It is recommended that this consolidated revenue outturn report for 2014/15 and the 
consequential implications for the 2015/16 budget are noted. 

Main Report 

Budget Position for 2014/15 

 
1. The 2014/15 consolidated latest approved budget for the services overseen by your 

Committee received in February 2015 was £17.432M. This budget was endorsed by the 
Court of Common Council in March 2015 and subsequently updated for approved 

adjustments. Detailed movement between Local Risk and the Latest Approved Budget 
have already been reported to each service committee. For information, the 
[...]
 a specialist Tractor/Crane designed to 
increase productivity of wood chipping and reduce health & safety liabilities from RSI 

and Hand/Arm vibration. The business case was approved in 2014/15 but the supply is 
still awaited. A further £40,000 is required for landlord responsibilities to improve wiring, 
flooring etc ahead of Additional Works Programme investment following a 

recommendation by Environmental Health (L.B.Waltham Forest). 

 vi) £24,000 is required by Queens Park for new play equipment partly funded by 

community donations.  

vii) £40,000 is required by West Ham Park for an ‘invest to save’ project as part of the 
Service Based Review to undertake improvements to vacant lodges to bring them up to 

a suitable standard for letting. Combined income will off-set carry forward after 2 years 

Page 34



and aligns with the Corporate Asset Realisation Programme.    
   

      Dr Peter Kane    Sue Ireland 

Chamberlain    Director of Open Spaces 

Contact: 

Derek Cobbing 
020 7332 3519 

derek.cobbing@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 35

mailto:derek.cobbing@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Committee: Date: 

Open Spaces & City Gardens 

West Ham Park 

Epping Forest & Commons 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate 
Wood & Queen’s Park 

- 

- 

- 

- 

 

For information 

For information 

For information 

For information 

 

27 July 2015 

27 July 

24 August  

7 September 

 

Subject:  

Business Plan outcome report - Quarter 1 2015/16 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Open Spaces  

For Information 

Summary 

This report presents the outcome of the first quarter of the 2015/16-17/18 
business plan.  It includes the departmental roadmap and the roadmaps for 
each of the division.   
 
Currently the Sports, Learning, and Lodges & Operational Property 
programmes are reporting as amber.  All other programmes are green.   
 
It also reports on the Key Performance Indicators to date.  There is still further 
wo
[...]
whole the City received 
approximately 5,000 visitors, double from last year. The Open Squares 
organisers estimate that the City received approximately half the visitors 

across London for the whole weekend. 

6. London in Bloom judges visited the City on 8th and 14th July. Staff arranged  

two comprehensive tours covering many aspects of the City Gardens service 
including a couple of the recently re landscaped gardens, Beech Gardens and 
St Olave churchyard as well as the new planned green space at Aldgate. The 

judges were introduced to a number of the gardening team, volunteers, 
residents, the Friends of City Gardens, City Guides and partners.  

7. City in Bloom judging is under way organised by the Friends of City Gardens 
who have received 110 applications, including applications from businesses, 
schools, residents, estates and community groups. A celebration event will be 

held on 14th September.  

   

Property Matters 

 
8. None to report 

 

 
Louisa Allen 

City Gardens Manager 
 

T: 020 7374 4140 

E: Louisa.allen@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

 

 
 

 

Page 56

mailto:Louisa.allen@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Provisional Additional Works Programme 2016/17
	Appendix A - Open Spaces & City Gardens

	5 St Botolph Bishopsgate Ball Court Improvements
	6 Revenue Outturn 2014/15- Open Spaces and City Gardens
	7 Consolidated Revenue Outturn 2014/15
	8 Business Plan outcome report - Quarter 1 2015/16
	Master OS Roadmap, 08.07.15
	150710 Burnham and Commons Roadmap
	150710 Cemetery and Crematorium Roadmap
	150710 Epping Roadmap
	150710 North London Roadmap
	150710 Parks & Gardens Roadmap

	9 Superintendent's Update
	13 Debt Arrears - Invoiced Income for Period Ending 31 March 2015



Minutes of the meeting


OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Monday, 27 July 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 

Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 27 July 2015 at 2.30 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Graeme Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Virginia Rounding (Ex-Officio Member) 
Jeremy Simons 
Michael Welbank 
Verderer Peter Adams (Observer) 
Catherine Bickmore (Observer) 
 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra                                              Town Clerk's Department 
Scott Morgan                                                  Town Clerk's Department 
Sue Ireland Director of Open Spaces 

Martin Rodman 
Esther Sumner 
Louisa Allen 
Lucy Anne Murphy 

Superintendent Parks & Gardens  
Open Spaces Business Manager 
City Gardens Manager 
West Ham Park Manager 

Edward Wood 
Alison Elam 
Patrick Hegarty 

Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 
Group Accountant, Chamberlain’s 
Technical Manager, Open Spaces 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Deputy Alex Deane, Alderman Haines, 
Deputy Robert Howard and John Beyer. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 
Matters Arising: 
Members agreed that the front sheet of the Open Spaces and City Gardens 
agendas should list a specified time followed by the wording “Or, if later, at the 
rising of the West Ham Park Committee.” 
 

4. PROVISIONAL ADDITIONAL WORKS PROGRAMME 2016/17  



The Committee received a report informing Members of a number of 
works that could be progressed within a reasonable timescale subject to 
funding being made available from the additional works programme. 
 
Members noted that projects relating to the additional works programme would 
be reviewed to reflect strategic asset management decisions and the wider 
corporate objectives to ensure that the City met its overall criteria 
relative to the management of its property assets. 
 
Resolved – that the report be received. 
 

5. ST BOTOLPH BISHOPSGATE BALL COURT IMPROVEMENTS  
This item was considered during the „City Gardens‟ section of the meeting. 
The Committee received a report informing Members that the Ball court in the 
Churchyard had reportedly reached a stage where a full resurfacing was 
required. Section 106 funding was available to resurface the court and improve 
the surrounds subject to the provision of times on the court allocated for young 
people to use the facility. Working in partnership with the Church and the 
Department of Community & Children’s Services, it was proposed to develop a 
scheme to carry out the improvement works and improve the promotion of the 
site. 
 
Resolved – that the following be agreed: 

Approval for the proposed works, in principle, to resurface the ball court and 
improve the court surrounds at the Churchyard of St Botolph without 
Bishopsgate 

Delegated authority to the Director of Open Spaces in conjunction with 
the Comptroller & City Solicitor to negotiate a new Churchyard 
maintenance agreement that includes provision for future maintenance 
of the ball court and provide for the old agreement to be of no further 
effect. 
 

6. REVENUE OUTTURN 2014/15- OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS  
The Committee received a report comparing the revenue outturn for the 
services overseen by the Committee in 2014/15 with the final agreed budget for 
the year. In total, there was a £121,000 better than budget position for the 
services overseen by the Committee compared with the final agreed budget for 
the year.  
 
The Director of Open Spaces better than budget position of £45,000 had been 
aggregated with budget variations on services overseen by other committees, 
which produced an overall better than budget position of £846,000 (Local Risk) 
across all Open Spaces. It was proposed to carry forward £437,000 of this 
underspend. These requests would be considered by the Chamberlain in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Resource 
Allocation Sub Committee. 
 
Members noted that the City Surveyors better than budget position of £108,000 
was mainly due to one project being deferred at the Superintendent’s request 



where funding was outstanding from an external source to fund an extended 
scheme. 
 
Resolved – that the report be received. 
 

7. CONSOLIDATED REVENUE OUTTURN 2014/15  
The Committee received a report comparing the revenue outturn for the 
services overseen by the Director of Open Spaces in 2014/15 with the final 
agreed budget for the year. In total, there was a better than budget position of 
£1.419M for the services overseen by the Committee compared with the final 
agreed budget for the year. 
 
Members noted that it was proposed to carry forward £437,000 from the 
Director’s better than budget position of £846,000 (Local Risk) across all Open 
Spaces. These requests will be considered by the Chamberlain in consultation 
with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Resource Allocation Sub 
Committee. 
 
The shortfall of £44,000 at the Nursery was partly offset by underspends 
elsewhere with £20,000 being transferred from reserve which will be recouped 
in future years. The £778,000 underspend with the City Surveyor was mainly 
due to the re-phasing of the additional works programme over the life of the 
scheme to meet corporate priorities, the needs of the service, and a longer 
project lead-in over a longer period. There was also a £225,000 project at 
Capel Road where work was expected to be undertaken during the prescribed 
three year window of the additional works programme, but uncertainty 
remained as the future use of this facility.  
 
The Chairman reported that he had raised the need for financial support to 
manage the recent outbreak of Oak Processionary moth with the Chamberlain. 
The Committee were informed that unfortunately Oak Processionary Moth 
(OPM) had recently been discovered in Stratford and New Spitalfields areas. 
The Director of Open Spaces chairs the OPM advisory group for the Forestry 
Commission, supporting the London wide challenge in managing this pest. The 
Forestry Commission had for the last 3 years secured funding from DEFRA, to 
manage the impact on parts of west and south east London. Officers confirmed 
that OPM  affects oak trees because the caterpillars feed on the leaves and 
then form nests.; consequently it would not be found on timbers used in 
construction.Members agreed that the priority now was to determine the effect 
it had on human health. 
 
At this stage the costs had been limited to nest removal but the costs of 
spraying next spring and in future years were not yet quantifiable. Members 
noted that the costs to date had been met from the Director of Open Spaces’ 
local risk budget. If, regrettably, the incidence spreads and becomes of a much 
larger scale, the Chamberlain had agreed in writing that a request against 
contingencies could be considered. 
 
 
Resolved – that the report be received. 



 
8. BUSINESS PLAN OUTCOME REPORT - QUARTER 1 2015/16  

The Committee received a report informing of the first quarter of the 2015/16-
17/18 business plan. Currently the Sports, Learning, and Lodges & Operational 
Property programmes were reporting as amber. All other programmes were 
green. 
 
Members noted that there was still further work to be done in developing 
meaningful baskets of indicators for Finance and Developing Our Staff. 
 
Resolved – that the update be noted. 
 

9. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The Committee received an update from the City Gardens Manager and noted 
that the City’s Open Spaces had collectively been awarded 14 Green Flags. 
 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. DEBT ARREARS - INVOICED INCOME FOR PERIOD ENDING 31 MARCH 
2015  
The Committee received a report regarding the debt arrears for the period 
ending 31 March 2015. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.30 pm 
 
 
 

 



Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


